between fixed and floating rate debt.  The group also uses derivative instruments such as interest rate
swaps when appropriate to hedge against changes in interest rates and to adjust the balance between
fixed and floating rate debt.  At 31 December 2021 the group’s hedge ratio for external third party
debt was 99%.  Interest rate exposure in relation to all of the group’s borrowings is therefore
predominantly fixed.

Foreign exchange risk
The group principally invoices its customers and settles its expenses in sterling.  Accordingly, currency
exposure arising from transactions being settled in other currencies tends to arise infrequently.  Where
such exceptions are significant, any related exposure is managed through forward currency contracts.

The group has undertaken financing in foreign currency and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange
risk.  This exposure is managed through cross currency interest rate swaps.

ABPA HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021

81

Notes to the financial statements

18.  Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management (continued)

The table below illustrates the effect on the income statement and deficit of changes in interest rates
and foreign currency exchange rates:
  2021 2020

 Loss

before tax

Deficit
Loss

before tax

Deficit
  £m £m £m £m
Interest rate sensitivities
1% increase in interest rates – GBP  276.8 276.8 298.1 298.1
1% decrease in interest rates – GBP  (329.1) (329.1) (362.4) (362.4)
1% increase in interest rates – USD  (9.9) (9.9) (14.0) (14.0)
1% decrease in interest rates – USD  10.6 10.6 15.0 15.0
1% increase in interest rates – EUR  - - (2.7) (2.7)
1% decrease in interest rates – EUR  - - 2.8 2.8
1% increase in interest rates – JPY  (4.1) (4.1) - -
1% decrease in interest rates – JPY  4.6 4.6 - -

Foreign exchange rate sensitivities
10% increase in Sterling to EUR  (0.7) (0.7) (1.1) (1.1)
10% decrease in Sterling to EUR  0.8 0.8 1.4 1.4
10% increase in Sterling to USD  (2.7) (2.7) (4.8) (4.8)
10% decrease in Sterling to USD  3.3 3.3 5.9 5.9
10% increase in Sterling to JPY  1.6 1.6 - -
10% decrease in Sterling to JPY  (2.0) (2.0) - -

Credit risk
Credit risk with banks and financial institutions is managed by the wider group.  The group monitors
the credit risk of banking counterparts, tracking credit default swap rates and credit ratings of actual
and potential counterparties.  Cash deposits of the group at the year-end were all with counterparties
with a credit rating of A3 or better and the weighted average maturity of deposits was 3 days from 31
December 2021.

Customer credit risk is managed locally in line with a group policy which is designed to ensure that
the group’s exposure to concentration of credit is appropriately managed through implementation of